Bid Response

ORIGINAL





State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

ŏ

RFQ NUMBER BHS90048

1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

*709024757 CDW GOVERNMENT INC 230 N MILWAUKEE AVE VENDOR

203-851-7222

VERNON HILLS IL 60061

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

BY ORDER

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	. Egging gar	SHIP VIA	V	F.	Carlo Service Carlos Carlos Company	FREIGHT TERMS	
08/04/		Net 3			Ground		Destination			
BID OPENING DATE:		09/04/	2008			BID_	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM	25-25-25-25
LINE		птү	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMB	SER	UNI	TPRICE .	AMOUNT	
0001	OPEN-E		NKET		ACT 410-12					
0001	RUBBER	21			CART (NON-	POWERE	\$2,701.63 D)	2	\$56,734.02	
	8 DRAW	UCTURA	ICATI L COM	ON CA PONEN	QUAL RT; INCLUI TS; 2 YEAF BATTERY C	RS ON E	LECTRICA		5	
0002	9M39-E	21	EA ' 5 Y3		410-12 9 NON-POWE	ERED CF	\$854.62 RT COMPI	REHEN-	\$17,947.02	
					DURABLE, 3 ARTS/ON-SI					
0003	RUBBER	1,1	EA EDICA	TION	410-12 CART - 55	AMP:	\$4,810 2	26	\$52,912.86	
SIGNATURE	8 DRAW	ZR MED	ICATI	ONEERE	EQUAL VERSESSE FOR WE ITS, 90 DA	PANS AND CE	SATTERY	3 YEAR	S ATE 09-03-2008	
TITLE Director Hea		Sales F	EIN 36-423	0110			ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOV			

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Altorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160 103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- West Virginia Alcohol & Drug-Free Workplace Act: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications:

 Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



PODZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

S H P

AFO NUMBER BHS90048 PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

*709024757 203-851-7222 CDW GOVERNMENT INC 230 N MILWAUKEE AVE VERNON HILLS IL 60061

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

BY ORDER

T

2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	TED TER		SHIP V	IA A	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS		
08/04/			Ground	רדם ר	Destination PENING TIME	01:30PM		
BID OPENING DATE:	1500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500	best received to a contraction	Distriction and the second	ו				
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO.	ITEMNÜL	18ER	UNIT PRICE	TALOMA		
0004		EA	410-12					
0004	11		1.0 1.2		\$1,243.52	\$13,678.78		
	9M39-3X-5CAC	5 YEAR MS	9 AC CART	COMPRE	IENSIVE			
	WARRANTY (2	YEAR DURAE	LE, 3 YEA	R ELECT	ONIC EXTENSIO	и)		
	INCLUDES PAR	TS/ON-SITE	OR EQUAL	ī 10				
0005	6	EA	410-12		\$1,624.31	\$9,745.86		
	RUBBERMAID C	OMPUTER CA	RT (NON-P	OWERED)	· · ·			
		RRANTY: 2	YEAR NEXT	BUSINES	CART OR EQUAL. SS DAY ON-SITE JAL.			
0006		EA	410-12	10 A Maria Maria A Maria Maria A Maria A Maria Maria A Maria Maria A Maria Maria A Maria M	\$854.62	\$5,127.72		
	6 9M39-EX-5CLT	5 YEAR M3	9 NON-POW	<u></u>	RT COMPREHEN-			
	SIVE WARRANT EXTENSION).	Y (2 YEAR INCLUDES I	DURABLE,	3 YEAR E	ELECTRONIC EQUAL.			
0007	•	EA	410-12		A4 010 26	\$120,256.50		
	25 RUBBERMAID M	EDICATION	CART - 55	AMP:	\$4,810.26	9120,230.30		
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON		DATE		
2011	m-	Daniel Mor	nahan	800-808-	4239	39 09-03-2008		
	thcare Sales	EIN 36-4230110		NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE				



NOCKEL NOCKEL

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

SHIP

č

RFO NUMBER BHS90048

3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

203-851-7222 *709024757 CDW GOVERNMENT INC 230 N MILWAUKEE AVE

VERNON HILLS IL 60061

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP	IA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS		
08/04/	2008	Net 3	0	Ground	W. Carlotte	Destination	**		
ID OPENING DATE:		09/04/	2008		BID OF	ENING TIME ()1:30PM		
LINE	QUA	VIITY	UOP CA		18ER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT		
	8 DRAW	ER MED	ICATION	OR EQUAL. CART; INCLU JENTS, 90 DA	DING WARR YS ON BAT	ANTY: 3 YEARS TERY OR EQUAL			
0008	OUZO T	25	EA VEND	410-12 M39 AC CARI		1,243.52 NSTVR	\$31,088.00		
	WARRAN	ITY (2	YEAR DUF		R ELECTRO	ONIC EXTENSION) ,		
1009	RUBBEF	25	EA EDICATIO	410-12 ON CART (NON	l	\$2,701.62	\$67,540.50		
	8 DRAV	VER MED RUCTUAL	COMPONI	R EQUAL. CARE; INCLUENTS; 2 YEAR ON BATTERY	S ON ELEC				
0010	9M39-I	25 EX-5CL/I	EA 5 YEAR	410-12 M39 NON-POW		5854.62 COMPREHEN-	\$21,365.50		
	SIVE V		INCLUDE	AR DURABLE, S PARTS/ON-S	SITE OR E	QUAL .			
SIGNATURE	_,//		SE	E REVERSE SIDE FOR	ERMS AND CONDI	TIONS DAT	E		
	M			l Monahan	800-808-	4239	09-03-2008		
ITIC		F	EIN 36-42301			ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE			



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

S

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER BHS90048 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

*709024757 203-851-7222 CDW GOVERNMENT INC 230 N MILWAUKEE AVE VERNON HILLS IL 60061

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

BY ORDER

DATE PRINT		TEA		E	SHIP V	IA ·	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
08/04/			Vet 30		Ground	רדס	Destination OPENING TIME		30PM
ID OPENING DATE:	-1-86.6000.0000	09/04/	2008	Filonopia 🛶 dom	la no caso e descreção do la sis-	BTD	OPENING LIME	UL.	JUPN
LINE	QUAN	ппү	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUI	IBER .	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
011		12	EA		410-12		\$1,624.31		\$19,491.72
	RUBBER		OMPUT	ER CA	RT (NON-P	OWERED)	FOR LAPTOP		
	WARRAN	TY: 2	YEAR	NEXT	01-L00 CO BUSINESS : EM OR EQU	DAY ON-	CART; INCLUDIN SITE SERVICE	īG	
0012	9M39-E	12	EA 5 YE		410-12 9 NON-POW	ERED CA	,\$854.62 RT COMPREHEN-	· · · · ·	\$10,255.44
					DURABLE, ARTS/ON-S		ELECTRONIC EQUAL.		
	LOWEST	COST TED AN	OF AL	L IMM QUANT	EDIATE NE ITIES, ME	ED EQUI	PON THE TOTAL PMENT AND PECIFICATIONS	AS	
**************************************	DHHR	QUANT OF AGE HAN ES	ITIES NCY W	LIST	ED ARE ES	TIMATES	USE BY ALL OF ONLY. ACTUAL HER GREATER OF	\$	
		R UNTI	L SUC	. AN	D EXTENDS ASONABLE	FOR A TIME" T	MES EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF ONE HEREAFTER AS I RENEW THE	(1)	
		/		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO			
IGNATURE	W		Г	aniel :	Monahan	TELEPHONE 800-80	08-4239	DATE 09-	-03-2008
TLE Director Heal	thoaxo C		EIN	230110				L	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODEMA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

ŏ

RFQ NUMBER BHS90048 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

*709024757 CDW GOVERNMENT INC 230 N MILWAUKEE AVE

203-851-7222

VERNON HILLS IL 60061

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED TER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FREIGHT TERMS
08/04/2008 Net		Ground	Destination	**
BID OPENING DATE: 09/04/	To the second se	BID	OPENING TIME O	L:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NOT EXCEED TIME! THE VE	WELVE (12) INDOR MAY T GIVING THE	E "REASONABLE TI MONTHS DURING ERMINATE THIS CO DIRECTOR OF PUR	THIS "REASONABL NTRACT FOR ANY	E
IN THIS CONT	RACT DOCUM	IONS ARE STIPULA ENT, THE TERMS, FIRM FOR THE LI	CONDITIONS AND	
WRITTEN CONS SUBMITTED TO DAYS PRIOR T BE IN ACCOR	ENT OF THE THE DIRECTORY CONTROL TO THE EXPLOSION THE EXPL	MAY BE RENEWED SPENDING UNIT A TOR OF PURCHASIN TRATION DATE. SU THE TERMS AND CO SHALL BE LIMITED	ND VENDOR, G THIRTY (30) CH RENEWAL SHALL NDITIONS OF THE	
RIGHT TO CAI	NCEL, THIS (HE VENDOR : F OF AN IN	CTOR OF PURCHASI ONTRACT IMMEDIAT IF THE COMMODITIE FERIOR QUALITY OR OF THE BID AND C	ELY UPON WRITTEN S AND/OR SERVICE DO NOT CONFORM	SS
AUTHORIZE A MARKET, WITH ESTIMATE, I' IMMEDIATE DI CAUSES (INC	SPENDING THE FINE SPECIOUS SPECIOUS IN THE FOREST SPECIOUS SPECIOU	HE DIRECTOR OF PUDNIT TO PURCHASE ILING OF A REQUISFIED ON THIS CONTEMERGENCIES DUE NOT LIMITED TO ILICIPATED INCREASE	ON THE OPEN ITION OR COST RACT FOR TO UNFORESEEN ELAYS IN TRANS-	
QUANTITIES: APPROXIMATI	ONS ONLY, 1	S LISTED IN THE F BASED ON ESTIMATE	S SUPPLIED BY	
SIGNATURE	SEE R	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	ONDITIONS DATE	
		1 Monahan 800-808		09-03-2008
TITLE Director Healthcare Sales	FEIN 36-4230110		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

SHIP

T

RFO NUMBER BHS90048 PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

NOON

203-851-7222 *709024757 CDW GOVERNMENT INC 230 N MILWAUKEE AVE

VERNON HILLS IL 60061

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRIN	TED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FREIGHT TERMS
and the second of the second o	2008 Net 3		Ground	Destination	**
ID OPENING DATE:	09/04	/2008	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO:	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	THAT THE CO	NTRACT SHAL DELIVERY I	T IT IS UNDERS L COVER THE QUAN URING THE TERM O HAN THE QUANTITI	TITIES ACTUALL F THE CONTRACT	Y
	WRITTEN STA THE VENDOR THE ORIGINA VENDOR AS A	TE CONTRACT FOR COMMODI L COPY OF TO LTHORIZATION THE PURCHASI	ENDING UNIT(S) S ORDER (FORM NUM TIES COVERED BY HE WV-39 SHALL E N FOR SHIPMENT, NG DIVISION, AND	BER WV-39) TO THIS CONTRACT E MAILED TO TH A SECOND COPY	E
	FOR BANKRUE	TOTECT	ENT THE VENDOR/C ION, THIS CONTRA ND IS TERMINATED	CT IS AUTOMATI	
	SHALL SUPER CONDITIONS DOCUMENTS S AGREEMENTS	SEDE ANY AL WHICH MAY A SUCH AS PRIC OR MAINTENA	NS CONTAINED IN O ALL SUBSEQUENT PPEAR ON ANY ATT E LISTS, ORDER E NCE AGREEMENTS, AS CD-ROM.	TERMS AND ACHED PRINTED ORMS, SALES	
	REV. 04/11/	2001			
	BUSINESS ON SENT VIA US ASSURE NO V SUBSTANTIVE	8/19/200 SPS, FAX, COVENDOR RECE. E QUESTIONS E-MAIL QUEST	URIER OR E-MAIL. IVES AN UNFAIR AI WILL BE ANSWEREI IIONS ARE PREFERI	IONS MAY BE IN ORDER TO VANTAGE, NO ORALLY. IF RED. ADDRESS	
		SEE RI	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	Control of the Contro	
GNATURE	W	Daniel	Monahan TELEPHONE 800-8	08-4239	09-03-2008
TLE V		FEIN		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
irector Heal	lthcare Sales	36-4230110		ADDRESS CHA	



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P FO

RFO NUMBER BHS90048 7

ROBERTA WAGNER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF 304-558-0067

*709024757 CDW GOVERNMENT INC 230 N MILWAUKEE AVE NOCKEIN VERNON HILLS IL

203-851-7222

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINT		TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		 Contract to the second section of the second section of the second second second section section	O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
08/04/		Net 3			Ground		Destinati		۸.	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:		09/04/	2008			BID	OPENING	TTME	OLL Lives	; jurn
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNI	PRICE		AMOUNT
	1	ra wagn								
	\$! !		RATION					
	•	SING D								
					, EAST]			
	CHARLE	ESTON,	WV ZS	311						
	FAX: 3	304-558	-4115							
	E-MAII	: ROBE	RTA A	WAGN	ER@WV.GOV					
							1			
	EXHIBI	T 4								
		~~			G YDJT 7566	mm	A CONTRACTOR	"እጠጓ <i>ታ (</i> ማሽጥ፤	: : C!	
					S: UNLESS TO EXTEND				: D	
					BID TO COUN				ΔL	
	DO CUA	THER LC	CAL G	OVERN	MENT BODIES	. THE	BID SHA	LL EXT	END	
	TO POI	ITICAL	SUBE	IVISI	ONS OF THE	STATE	OF WEST	ľ		
	VIRGIN	I .AIV	F THE	VENI	OR DOES NOT	WISH	TO EXT	END THE		
	PRICES	S, TERM	S, AN	D CON	DITIONS OF	THE E	ID TO AI	LL		
	POLITI	CAL SU	BDIVI	SIONS	OF THE STA	TE, I	HE VENDO	OR MUST	٠.,	
	CLEARI	LY INDI	CATE	SUCH	REFUSAL IN	HIS E	SID. SUC	IH REFUL	jΑ	
			EJUDI	CE TH	E AWARD OF	THIS	CONTRAC	E IN AN	L	
	MANNEF	€.,								
ļ	REV. 3	3/88		ļ						
	THE MO	DDEL/BR			ICATIONS NA				Ŧ	
					F QUALITY O			TOI		<u> </u>
					PREFERENCE					
			7		NDOR VEND		i .			
					TATE AND IN					
					CATIONS. F TERNATES MA					
		MATION FION OF			THE STATE					
	I LODG		į.		VERSE SIDE FOR TERM		. l		1000 E	
SIGNATUR C	1				TELI	PHONE 00-808	The state of the s	D	ATE	09-03-2008
TITLE Director Hea	lthcare		EIN	230110		• ''	AD	DRESS CHAN	GES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MOUZIN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

60061

Request for

SHIP

Ö

RFO NUMBER BHS90048 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

203-851-7222 *709024757 CDW GOVERNMENT INC 230 N MILWAUKEE AVE

VERNON HILLS IL

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

	V	TER			the state of the s					FREIGHT TERMS
08/04/	2008	Net 30			Ground		Destinati OPENING			
OPENING DATE:		09/04/	2008	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 						the state of the s
LINE	QUA	INTITY	POU	CAT NO.	ITEM NUL	18EA	UN	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
	IN AC	CORDANC	E WIT	H SEC	ARITIES I TION 148- ULES AND	1-4 (F)	OF THE		ONS	
	CURREI IS IS: MUST A CARD	NTLY UT SUED TH ACCEPT FOR PAY	ILIZE ROUGH THE S MENT	S A V A BA IATE OF AL	ANCE: TH ISA PURCH NK THE OF WEST V L ORDERS OF AWARD	ASING C SUCCESS IRGINIA	ARD PRO FUL VEN VISA P	GRAM WI DOR URCHASI	IIC	
			VEND	OR PR	EFERENCE	CERTIFI	CATE			
	PREFE	RENCE I	N ACC	ORDAN	ICATION* CE WITH W Y TO CONS	EST VIF	¢GINIA C	ODE,		
		PPLICAT N CHECK	ı ,	s mad	E FOR 2.5	% PREFE	RENCE F	OR THE		
	HAS R	ESIDED	CONTI MEDIA	NUOUS TELY	IVIDUAL R LY IN WES PRECEDING	T VIRG	INIA FOR	FOUR		
	TION QUART WEST THE D INTER PARTN WHO H OF BU	RESIDEN ERS OR VIRGINI ATE OF EST OF ERSHIP, AS MAIN SINESS	T VEN PRINC A FOR THIS BIDDE ASSO TAINE CONTI	DOR A IPAL FOUF CERTI R IS CIATI D ITS NUOUS	NERSHIP, ND HAS MAPLACE OF (4) YEAR FICATION; HELD BY APPLACE ON OR COR HEADQUAR LY IN WES EDING THE	INTAINES BUSINES S IMMEI OR 809 NOTHER PORATIO TERS OF	D ITS HES CONTICIATELY OF THE INDIVIDON RESIDER PRINCIENTA FOR	EAD- NUOUSLI PRECEDI OWNERS UAL, ENT VEI PAL PL	Y IN ING EHI NDOR ACE	
		IMMEDI			VERSE SIDE FOR T				20-10-24-X	
NATURE 1		<i></i>			LATA VARIANCE CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	TELEPHONE			DATE	-03-2008
<u> </u>	4			aniel	Monahan	800-808	-4239			-03-2000
LE	lthcare		EIN 36-4	230110			Į Aī	DRESS CHA	INGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODERA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

T

REQ NUMEER BHS90048 9

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES

*709024757 CDW GOVERNMENT INC 230 N MILWAUKEE AVE

VERNON HILLS IL 60061

203-851-7222

BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	.E : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	SHIP VIA	8 8 8 8 8	F.O.B.	9.005 W	FREIGHT TERMS
08/04/	2008	Net 3	0	* subject to agree	Ground		Destination		**
D OPENING DATE:		09/04/	2008	****		BID (OPENING TIME	01	;30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	WHICH A MINI HAS MA BUSINI FOUR	HAS AN IMUM OF AINTAIN ESS WIT	AFFI ONE ED IT HIN W RS IM	LIATE HUNDR S HEA EST V	ED STATE RES QUARTERS OR IRGINIA CONT	RY WI IDEN PRIN INUO	ENT VENDOR HICH EMPLOYS IS AND WHICH CIPAL PLACE (USLY FOR THE HE DATE OF T		
		PPLICAT	•	S MAI	E FOR 2.5% F	REFE	RENCE FOR TH	3	
	DURING 75% OI ARE RI THE ST PRECEI	THE IF THE ESIDENT	IFE C MPLOY S OF NTINU	F THE EES W WEST OUSLY	CONTRACT, CORKING ON THE VIRGINIA WHO	ON AV IE PR O HAV	CERTIFIES THE ERAGE AT LEAS OJECT BEING I E RESIDED IN RS IMMEDIATES	ST BID	
	MINIMUNONRES WHICH OF BUS OF ONI DURING 75% OF SUBSII WHO HA	JM OF CEIDENT MAINTAGINESS HUNDE THE IF THE EDIARY'S	NE HU VENDO INS I WITHI ED ST IFE O MPLOY EMPI	NDREL R WIT TS HE N WES ATE F THE EES C OYEES IN TH	ADQUARTERS OF TOUR STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE CONTRACT.	DENTS ATE O OR PR EMPLO O CER ON AV AFFIL OTS O FINUO	OR IS A R SUBSIDIARY INCIPAL PLAC YING A MINIM TIFIES THAT, ERAGE AT LEA	E JM ST SIA NIA TWO	
	BIDDE DETERI FAILE PREFE	R UNDER MINES TO CO	STANI HAT A NTINU THE S	S IF BIDI E TO ECRET	THE SECRETANCER RECEIVING MEET THE RECEIVING ARY MAY ORDING THE CO	RY OF PRE QUIRE ER TH	TAX & REVEN FERENCE HAS MENTS FOR SU E DIRECTOR O CT OR PURCHA	UE CH F	
		/		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	AND CO	NDITIONS	DATE	
	4		Dar	niel Mo		300-808	-4239		09-03-2008
LE	thcare		EIN 36-4	230110			ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

203-851-7222

Request for

þ

T

AFO NUMBER BHS90048

PAGE 10

ROBERTA WAGNER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: 304-558-0067

*709024757 CDW GOVERNMENT INC 230 N MILWAUKEE AVE VERNON HILLS IL 60061

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINT					. YIA			FREIGHT TERMS
08/04/				Ground		Destinat		**
BID OPENING DATE:		09/04/		TO TO TAKE THE CONTRACT OF THE STATE OF	RTD	OPENING	TIME	JI:3UPM
UNE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP C/N	AT. ITEM N	UMBER	UNF	TPRICE	AMQUNT
	BIDDER AND TH AGENCY	IN AN AT SUC OR DE	AMOUNT H PENAL' DUCTED 1) ASSESS A NOT TO EXC IY WILL BE FROM ANY UN E CRDER.	EED 5% O PAID TO	F THE BI THE CONT	D AMOUN'	
	DISCLO PURCHA TAX AN PURCHA BIDDER THAT S TAXES	SE ANY SING D D REVE SING A HAS P UCH IN PAID N	REASONA IVISION NUE TO I PPROPRIA AID THE FORMATIO OR ANY O	CERTIFICABLY REQUES AND AUTHOR DISCLOSE TO ATE INFORMA REQUIRED B ON DOES NOT OTHER INFOR	TED INFO IZES THE THE DIR TION VER USINESS CONTAIN MATION D	RMATION DEPARTY ECTOR OF IFYING T TAXES, F THE AMO	TO THE MENT OF THAT PROVIDED DUNTS OF	
	CODE 6 CERTIF THAT I CONTAI TERM C	1-5-3) ICATE F A CC NED WI F THE	, BIDDEI IS TRUE NTRACT THIN THE CONTRACT	W FOR FALSE R HEREBY CE AND ACCURA IS ISSUED T IS CERTIFIC F, BIDDER W IN WRITING	RTIFIES TE IN AL O BIDDER ATE CHAN ILL NOTI	THAT THI L RESPEC AND IF GES DURI FY THE	IS CTS; AND ANYTHIN	
			BII	ODER: CDW Go	overnment,	Inc.	er vaar een, een vaar een 1987 1986.	
		And the state of t	DA'	PE: 09-02	-2008		मटीका जब का का कि असी तह	
		kamalin nga ay di gara andiga mga Adiga ang ay a	SIC	GNED: Did	E H-	Dani	iel Monahan	
		1		rle:	Healthcare		es aus man ann man dan bair an	- 10.
SIGNATURE /		Andrew School	SE	E REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	OAT	F
100 ·	M			el Monahan	800-808-	4239	DAI	09-03-2008
TITLE Director Heal	thcare Sa	ales FE	36-4230	110	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ADI	DRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



AENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFO NUMEER BHS90048 11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

SH-p 0

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

*709024757 203-851-7222 CDW GOVERNMENT INC 230 N MILWAUKEE AVE

VERNON HILLS IL 60061

DATE PRINT	DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE:		E	SHIPV	IA	AND SAFETY SAFETY	F.O.			FREIGHTTERMS	
08/04/	2008	Net	30		Ground			tinatio			**
BID OPENING DATE:		09/04/	2008				OPEN	VING T	IME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUL	IBER		UNITE	PRICE		AMOUNT
			45,45,47,47,474				20000000		reservation of the state of		
	* CHEC	עוגע אי	COMBI	NATTO	N OF PREF	ERENCE	CONS	SIDERA	TION (S)	
	TN ETT	HER "A	" OR	"B"	OR BOTH "	AND "AND	"B"	WHICH	UOY F	´	
	ARE EN	TITLED	TO R	ECEIV	E. YOU M	AY REQU	EST	UP TO) THE		
	MAXIMU	M 5% P	REFER	ENCE	FOR BOTH	"A" AND	"B'	п ,			
	(REV	12/00)									
				FON	ICE						
	א מדמאו	חדם חומו	MITCH	े चद्र	UBMITTED	ग ∩ •					
	A SIGN	IRD RID	MUST	2020	ODMITTED	10;					
	D	EPARTM	ENT C	F ADM	INISTRATI	ON					
		URCHAS									
		UILDIN	4								
					TREET, EA						
	C	HARLES	TON,	WV 2	5305-0130						
	ן מאא דמו	י אורידי	7 CC	NIVENIT	ENCE COPY	MOTTED	BE Z	APPREC	TATED.	İ	•
	FIRMON	, MOID.	, CC	14 0 1314 7	DRCE COLI	11001110	Γ			Ì	
				:	ļ					1	
	THE BI	D SHOU	TD CO	NIATN	THIS INF	ORMATIC	M OI	N THE	FACE C	F	
	THE EN	WELOPE	OR I	HE BI	TOM YAM D	BE CON	SIDE	ERED:		ĺ	
	a = 3 + = =										
	SEALED	BID									
	BUYER:				RW/FI	LE 22					
							-				
	RFQ N	IO . :			BHS90	048		gan iggan igaya iyara tashi bi	60 - Hank State Land State Co.		
		, 7 m r r r r r r r r r r r r r r r r r r			9/4/8						
	RID OF	ENING	DATE:	gard miles their state black	19/4/8	gage face, and, takes also states take			and the same makes the table the	- "	
	RTD OF	ENTNG	TIME:		1:30 PM	met		had the state over been to			
						•					
					L		1				
					UMBER IN		IS	NECES	SARY		
	TO CON	PACT Y	OU RE	[NG YOUR E			<u> </u>			
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	NDITION	15	DA'	TE	
DIL !	ht			niel Mo	nahan	800-808	-4239)			9-03-2008
nne Director Heal	thcare S		E !N 36-4	230110				ADDF	RESS CHANG	GES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
			TO 070	Norn	T NIANAE ANID	KDDDEOR	INLOD	ለጣሮ ለበ	OVELADE	-1 -	ת יייראוריים



HOUZEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFO NUMBER BHS90048

PAGE 12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

203-851-7222 *709024757 CDW GOVERNMENT INC 230 N MILWAUKEE AVE VERNON HILLS IL 60061

S

þ

Ţ

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	NS OF SAL	Ε	SHIP	/IA	F	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
08/04/	2008	Net			Ground		Destinat		**	
BID OPENING DATE:		09/04/	2008			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	VITTY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUI	MBER:	ÚN	T PRICE	AMOUNT	
	l				PRINT CI					
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	внѕ90	048 ***	*** TOT!	JJ: \$442,249.00	
			270, 27 2000	Sec De	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	PAULIUM			
SIGNATURE	1/1		<u> </u>			TELEPHONE		D	NE 19-03-2008	
2016	Daniel Mon					800-808	L_	09-03-2008		
Director Heal	lthcare	Sales	36-4	1230110					GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BUREAU FOR BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND HEALTH FACILITIES OFFICE OF HEALTH FACILITIES 350 CAPITOL STREET, ROOM 350 CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25301-3702

Request for Quotation (RFQ) RFQ# BHS90048

ADMINISTRATIVE AND CONTRACTUAL TERMS

Purpose:

The purpose or intent of this Request for Quotation is to establish an open-end/blanket quantity contract for Computer Carts on Wheels and Medication Carts for the Department of Health and Human Resources (DHHR), Bureau for Behavioral Health and Health Facilities (BHHF), Hopemont, Lakin, John Manchin St. Health Care Center, Pinecrest, and Welch hospitals.

Locations and Quantities:

Ordering/Delivery Lo	ocations:
----------------------	-----------

Quantity (immediate need)

Oldernig/Denvery De			
Facility Name	Medication Cart (Non-Powered) 9M39-08-L00 or equivalent		
Pinecrest Hospital Attn: Tim Summers 105 S. Eisenhower Drive Beckley, WV 25801 304-256-6600 x2201	6		
Lakin Hospital	7		

Lakin Hospital Attn: Jeff Mead 1 Bateman Circle Lakin, WV 25287 304-675-0860x109

Quantity (immediate need) Ordering/Delivery Locations: Medication Cart (Non-Powered) Facility Name 9M39-08-L00 or equivalent 7 Hopemont Hospital Attn: Lori Cage RR 3, Box 330 Terra Alta, WV 26764 304-789-2411 1 John Manchin, Sr. Health Care Center Attn: Marie Hosey 401 Guffey St. Fairmont, WV 26554 304-363-2500 Medication Cart (55 Amp Powered) Facility Name 9M39-08-A55C or equivalent 11 Welch Community Hospital Atn: Thad Robinson 454 McDowell Street Welch, WV 24801 304-436-8461 Computer Carts (Non-Powered) Facility Name_ 9M38-01-L00 or equivalent 6 Welch Community Hospital Am: Thad Robinson 454 McDowell Street Welch, WV 24801 304-436-8461

Note: THE QUANTITIES LISTED ABOVE ARE TO BE ORDERED AT THE TIME OF AWARD AND SHIPPED TO THE APPROPRIATE FACILITY.

More units may be ordered based on each facility's need and usage as each facility deems necessary at later dates. Each facility will then place an order specific to their need and will reference this open-end contract on a release order (WV-39) or by credit card orders.

Equipment must meet the following Minimum Specifications:

Rubbermaid Medication Cart - 55 Amp: 9M39-08-A55C or equivalent. 8-Drawer Medication Cart.

- Auto-locking drawers with programmable timer.
- Electronic PIN Code Access
- · Supports multiple user access codes.
- Drawer ajar warning when cart is locked
- Manage codes/audit tracking over wireless networks.
- 15" electronic height adjustment (MINIMUM)
- Integrated keyboard light and slide-out keyboard tray.
- · Barcode scanner holder for hands-free use
- · Large top work surface, slide-out second work surface.
- Monitor rotates to support bedside scanning.
- · On-board medication cup dispensers, trash bin,& hand sanitizer bin
- Side-mounted storage bins (standard).
- Keyboard height range: 29" to 44"
- Casters: Medical-grade, dual 5" casters (one locking).
- · Warranty: 3 years on structural components; 2 year on electronic components, 90 days on battery.
- Electronic Asset Tagging and Cart ID displayed on front LCD panel
- 55 AMP sealed lead acid battery with absorbed glass matte technology.
- 10 amp/hour charger
- · Automatic Transfer Switch enables full charging while in use.
- Digital LCD battery life indicator at work-surface height.
- UL 60601-1 Certified System

Rubbermaid Medication Cart (Non-Powered): 9M39-08-L00 or equivalent. 8-Drawer Medication Cart.

- Locking drawers.
- Non-powered unit (laptop)
- Keyboard light.
- · Electronic lift mechanism.
- · Open technology platform
- Auto-locking drawers with programmable timer.
- Electronic PIN Code Access.
- · Supports multiple user access codes.
- Drawer ajar warning when cart is locked.
- Manage codes/audit tracking over wireless networks.
- 15" electronic height adjustment (MINIMUM)
- Integrated keyboard light and slide out keyboard tray
- · Barcode scanner holder for hands-free use
- · Large top work surface, slide-out second work surface.
- Monitor rotates to support bedside scanning.
- On-board medication cup dispensers, trash bin, & hand sanitizer bin.
- Side-mounted storage bins (standard).
- Keyboard height range: 29" to 44" (MINIMUM).
- Casters: Medical-grade, dual 5" casters (one locking)

- Warranty: 3 years on structural components; 2 year on electronic components, 90 days on battery
- Electronic Asset Tagging and Cart ID displayed on front LCD panel.

Rubbermaid Computer Cart (Non-Powered) - For Laptop Computers: 9M38-01-L00 or equivalent.

Computer Cart.

- Works with a laptop.
- · Contoured handles.
- Fully adjustable keyboard.
- Adjustable tension lift.
- · Spill retaining lip.
- · Large work surface.
- Customizable document cover.
- Large work surface with protective document cover
- Ergonomic handles for comfortable mobility.
- · Ergonomic keyboard tray with height and angle adjustment.
- Contoured 17" x 17" base (MINIMUM)
- Battery management software with on-screen notification and audible low-power alarms.
- Internal cable management for clean appearance
- AC power for complete technology flexibility now and in the future.
- Integrated keyboard light for nighttime use.
- Rear handle for multi-positional mobility.
- · Raised edge on work surface retains spills
- 16" height adjustment. (MINIMUM)
- Multiple storage options for unit specific needs.
- Certified for patient point of contact (UL 60601-1).
- Industry leading 2 year warranty on power system components.
- Next business day on-site service.

Delivery:

Delivery of equipment shall be made within thirty (30) days of issuance of purchase order.

Invoices:

The Firm shall submit invoices, in arrears, to the Agency at the address on the face of the purchase order labeled "Invoice To" pursuant to the terms of the contract Payment will be made only upon approval of acceptable deliverables as documented in the firm's report. Invoices may not be submitted more than once monthly and State law forbids payment of invoices prior to receipt of services.

Bid Schedule/Cost Sheet RFQ# BHS90048

All equipment/accessories shall be new. Unit Price bid shall be for the entire term of the contract unless otherwise provided for in this contract. Bid price shall include delivery charges to each ordering location and all warranty/extended warranty provisions as requested below.

IMMEDIATE NEED

Quantity	Item Description	Unit Price	Total
21 ea.	Rubbermaid Medication Cart (Non-Powered): 9M39-08-L00 "or equal" 8-Drawer Medication Cart; including Warranty: 3 years on structural components; 2 years on electrical components, 90 days on battery "or equal"	\$2,701 62	\$56,734.02
21 ea.	9M39-EX-5CLT "or equal" 5-year M39 Non-Powered cart comprehensive warranty (2 yr durable, 3 yr electronic extension) Includes parts/on-site "or equal"	\$85462	\$17,947.02
11 ea.	Rubbermaid Medication Cart – 55 Amp: 9M39-08-A55C "or equal" 8-Drawer Medication Cart; Including Warranty: 3 years on structural components, 90 days on battery "or equal"	\$4,810 26	\$52,912.86
11 ea.	9M39-EX-5CAC "or equal" 5-year M39 AC cart comprehensive warranty (2 yr durable, 3 yr electronic extension) Includes parts/on-site "or equal"	\$1,243 52	\$13,678.72
6 ca	Rubbermaid Computer Cart (Non-Powered) For Laptop Computers: 9M38-01-L00 "or equal" Computer Cart; Including Warranty: 2 year Next business day on-site service warranty on power system "or equal"	\$1,624 31	\$9,745 86
6 ea.	9M39-EX-5CLT "or equal" 5-year M39 Non-Powered cart comprehensive warranty (2 yr durable, 3 yr electronic extension) Includes parts/on-site "or equal"	\$854.62	\$5,127.72

ESTIMATED ANNUAL NEED

Quantity	Item Description	Unit Price Total	
25 ea.	Rubbermaid Medication Cart – 55 Amp: 9M39-08-A55C "or equal" 8-Drawer Medication Cart; Including Warranty: 3 years on structural components, 90 days on battery "or equal"	\$4,810 26	\$120,256.50
25 ea.	9M39-EX-5CAC "or equal" 5-year M39 AC cart comprehensive warranty (2 yr durable, 3 yr electronic extension). Includes parts/on-site "or equal"	\$1,243.52	\$31,088.00
25 ea	Rubbermaid Medication Cart (Non-Powered): 9M39-08-L00 "or equal" 8-Drawer Medication Cart; including Warranty: 3 years on structural components; 2 years on electrical components, 90 days on battery "or equal"	\$2,701.62	\$67,540.50
25 ca.	9M39-EX-5CLT "or equal" 5-year M39 Non-Powered cart comprehensive warranty (2 yr durable, 3 yr electronic extension) Includes parts/on-site "or equal"	\$854.62	\$21,365 50
12 ea	Rubbermaid Computer Cart (Non-Powered) For Laptop Computers: 9M38-01-L00 "or equal" Computer Cart; Including Warranty: 2 year Next business day on-site service warranty on power system "or equal"	\$1,624 31	\$19,491 72
12 ea.	9M39-EX-5CLT "or equal" 5-year M39 Non-Powered cart comprehensive warranty (2 yr durable, 3 yr electronic extension) Includes parts/on-site "or equal"	\$854.62	\$10,255.44

Total Immediate Need Total Estimate Annual Need GRAND TOTAL \$ 156,146.20

\$ 269,997.66

\$ 442,249.00 (including freight)



230 N Milwaukee Ave. Vernon Hills. IL 60061

National Sales Office: 703 729 5500

Fax: 847 419 6200 Toll-free: 800 808 4239 www CDWG.com

Shipping Information:

Location	QTY	Freight
Welch Community	17 units	\$2749.79
John Manchin	1 unit	\$ 175.82
Hopemont	7 units	\$ 1121.36
Lakin	7 units	\$ 1121.36
Pincrest	6 units	\$1008.05

Total shipping cost for immediate need products: \$6,176.38

Shipping cost for estimated annual need products: \$9,928.76

Total shipping cost for immediate need products and estimated annual need: \$16,105.14

Award of this contract will be based upon the total lowest cost of all immediate need equipment and estimated annual quantities, meeting specifications.

PROCUREMENT SPECIFICATIONS

Cancellation:

The Director of Purchasing reserves the right to cancel this contract immediately upon written notice to the vendor if the commodities and/or services supplied are of an inferior quality or do not conform to the specifications of the bid and contract herein

Vendor Registration:

Vendors participating in this process should complete and file a Vendor Registration and Disclosure Statement (Form WV-1) and remit the registration fee. Vendor is not required to be a registered vendor in order to submit a Quotation, but the successful vendor must register and pay the fee prior to the award of an actual purchase order/contract.

Purchasing Affidavit:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a requires that all bidders submit an affidavit regarding any debt owed to the State. The affidavit must be signed and submitted prior to award. It is preferred that the affidavit be submitted with the proposal.

Subcontracts Prohibited:

The Successful vendor will be solely responsible for all work performed under the contract. The vendor shall not enter into written subcontracts for performance or work under the contract without written permission of the Department.

Renewal:

This contract may be renewed upon mutual agreement of both parties. The renewal is limited to two (2), one (1) year renewals.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	CDW Govern	nment, Inc.			
Authorized Signal	ure:	5 M	Daniel Monahan	Date:	09-03-2008
-	Direct	or Healthcar	re Sales		

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08)

CDW Disclaimer

All information and documents hereby submitted as a proposal ("Proposal") in response to the Request for Proposal ("RFP") furnished by [WV-DHHR Behavioral Health Services] ("Customer") are the property of and are proprietary to CDW Government, Inc ("CDWG") Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Proposal, CDWG declares its understanding that CDWG's Terms and Conditions of Product Sales and Service Projects ("T&C"), as updated from time to time and provided on CDWG's website at http://www.cdwg.com/webcontent/inside/sales-service-agreement.asp. constitute the terms and conditions controlling the transaction contemplated by the RFP, except as otherwise agreed upon in writing by the parties. CDWG requests that Customer review and confirm acceptance of the I&C or, if necessary, negotiate with CDWG a mutually agreeable final contract. CDWG shall not be bound to any term(s) of the RFP or the Proposal or to any contract related to the RFP until or unless: (i) Customer confirms in writing its acceptance of the T&C; or (ii) authorized representatives of CDWG and Customer execute a written contract that is separate from the Proposal Except as otherwise set forth above, CDWG agrees to maintain the validity of the Proposal for a period of sixty (60) days from the RFP-established due date ("Validity Period"), provided that there are no extraordinary changes in pricing due to unique market conditions, product discontinuation, manufacturer price changes, or other extenuating circumstances. In order to ensure CDWG's commitment to the pricing levels and other proposed offerings contained in the Proposal, Customer may notify CDWG via mail or e-mail that either: (i) Customer accepts CDWG's Proposal and agrees to be bound by the T&C, or (ii) Customer intends to negotiate with CDWG a separate agreement during the Validity Period CDWG will conduct any negotiation of a final agreement with Customer in good faith. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any prices or other privileges contemplated in the Proposal shall commence on the effective date of agreement between the parties.

For more information or to initiate an agreement with CDWG, please contact:

Name Amanda Kittelson, Account Manager

Phone 877-208-4537

E-mail mandkit@cdwg com